of 4 897 M.€1. This portfolio corresponds to
medium- and long-term debt of Portugal
(49%), Spain (28%), Italy (15%), and USA
(9%). The average residual maturity of this
portfolio is 4.2 years.

The Bank uses this portfolio for balance
sheet liquidity management purposes and
to generate a positive contribution to net
interest income.

Customer resources

Customer deposits increased by 11.0% in
2021 (+€2.9 billion), to €28.9 billion.

Assets under management expanded by
12.6% yoy (+€1.2 billion), with mutual
funds growing by 18.2%. Capitalisation
insurance grew by 5.9%, with a significant
increase in unit linked capitalisation
insurance (+27.5%).

Customer resources totalled €40.3 billion at
the end of 2021, which represents a yoy
increase of €3.3 billion (+9.0%).

66

1 Securities in financial asset portfolios at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial asset portfolios at amortised cost. Does not include the portfolio of
financial assets held for trading.

2 Proforma considering the sale of BPI Gestão de Ativos and BPI GIF.

Customer Resources (M.€)

Total Customer resources
2017 - 2021 evolution

Total Customer resources
Portfolio breakdown at 31 Dec. 2021

2

2020 2021

Short-term (Portugal) 201

Medium- and long-term

Portugal 2 367 2 397

Spain 1 314 1 349

Italy 723 713

USA 438

Medium- and long-term 4 405 4 897

Total 4 605 4 897

Sovereign debt securities portfolio (M.€)

50%

21%

16%

11%
1%

Sight deposits

Term deposits

Mutual funds

Capitalisation insurance

Public subscription offerings

C

2020 2021 %

Customer deposits 26 009 28 872 11.0%

Sight deposits 17 500 20 325 16.1%

Term deposits 8 508 8 547 0.5%

Assets under

management
9 644 10 861 12.6%

Mutual funds 5 309 6 273 18.2%

Capitalisation

insurance
4 334 4 588 5.9%

Public subscription

offerings
1 336  572  (57%)

Total 36 989 40 305 9.0%

INTRODUCTION

WHO WE ARE

OUR PERFORMANCE

2021 Economic Backdrop

Commercial Banking

Business

2019-2021

Strategic Plan

Global Results

Sustainable

Profitability

Customer Experience

Human Resources

Operational and

Organisational

Efficiency

Acknowledgements

and Reputation

Socially Responsible

Bank

Governance

Environment

Society

Tax and GDP

Contribution

Contribution to SDG

PROPOSED APPLICATION OF

RESULTS

FINAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

2 0 2 1  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Banco BPI holds minority equity holdings in
two commercial African banks:

▪ 48.1% in Banco de Fomento Angola
(BFA). BFA has total assets of €4.2 billion
and serves approximately 2.4 million